CHAPTER 105

1

CHAPTER 105

(SB7)

AN ACT relating to records.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 7 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
- (1) By January 1, 2012, the Legislative Research Commission shall provide public access to records relating to expenditures of the legislative branch of state government through display of the records on a Web site. The Web site shall provide:
 - (a) Financial information of expenditures not exempt under the provisions of state or federal law, including:
 - 1. The payee name;
 - 2. The category, or type, of the expenditure;
 - 3. A description of the reason for the expenditure, if available;
 - 4. The expenditure amount; and
 - 5. A link to the financial document, if the document is electronically available;
 - (b) A searchable format;
 - (c) Access to the current enacted Legislative Branch Budget; and
 - (d) A link to the public access Web site displays of the executive and judicial branches of state government, and of the public institutions of higher education.
- (2) Information on the Web site shall be updated at least on a monthly basis. However, information on the Web site which is part of, or contained in, an electronic accounting system utilized by all branches of state government, such as the Enhanced Management Administrative Reporting System (EMARS), shall be updated on a weekly basis.
- (3) The Commission shall maintain exclusive control and be considered the sole custodian of all information and records generated by and through activity of the legislative branch of government, notwithstanding the situs of the information and records in another branch of government, and disclosure thereof shall only be by the Commission in accordance with applicable law.
- (4) In order to reduce Web site development costs and enhance public access and use of records viewed through Web sites as provided by Sections 1, 2, and 3 of this Act, each branch of state government shall freely share with the other branches of state government the software, software developments, and all applications, data, and information within its control used for Web site design, appearance, content, and operation in compliance with, or in furtherance of, the purposes contemplated by Sections 1, 2, and 3 of this Act.
 - →SECTION 2. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 26A IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
- (1) By January 1, 2012, the Administrative Office of the Courts, under the direction of the Chief Justice, shall provide public access to records relating to expenditures of the judicial branch of state government through display of the records on a Web site. The Web site shall provide:
 - (a) Financial information of expenditures not exempt under the provisions of state or federal law, including:
 - 1. The payee name;
 - 2. The category, or type, of the expenditure;
 - 3. A description of the reason for the expenditure, if available;
 - 4. The expenditure amount; and
 - 5. A link to the financial document, if the document is electronically available;

- (b) A searchable format;
- (c) Access to the current enacted Judicial Branch Budget; and
- (d) A link to the public access Web site displays of the executive and legislative branches of state government, and of the public institutions of higher education.
- (2) Information on the Web site shall be updated at least on a monthly basis. However, information on the Web site which is part of, or contained in, an electronic accounting system utilized by all branches of state government, such as the Enhanced Management Administrative Reporting System (EMARS), shall be updated on a weekly basis.
- (3) The Administrative Office of the Courts shall maintain exclusive control and be considered the sole custodian of all information and records generated by and through activity of the judicial branch of government, notwithstanding the situs of the information and records in another branch of government, and disclosure thereof shall only be by the Administrative Office of the Courts in accordance with applicable law.
- (4) In order to reduce Web site development costs and enhance public access and use of records viewed through Web sites as provided by Sections 1, 2, and 3 of this Act, each branch of state government shall freely share with the other branches of state government the software, software developments, and all applications, data, and information within its control used for Web site design, appearance, content, and operation in compliance with, or in furtherance of, the purposes contemplated by Sections 1, 2, and 3 of this Act.
 - →SECTION 3. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 42 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
- (1) By January 1, 2012, the Finance and Administration Cabinet shall provide public access to records relating to expenditures of the executive branch of state government through display of the records on a Web site. The Web site shall provide:
 - (a) Financial information of expenditures not exempt under the provisions of state or federal law, including:
 - 1. The payee name;
 - 2. The category, or type, of the expenditure;
 - 3. A description of the reason for the expenditure, if available;
 - 4. The expenditure amount; and
 - 5. A link to the financial document, if the document is electronically available;
 - (b) A searchable format;
 - (c) Access to the current enacted Executive Branch Budget; and
 - (d) A link to the public access Web site displays of the legislative and judicial branches of state government, and of the public institutions of higher education.
- (2) Information on the Web site shall be updated at least on a monthly basis. However, information on the Web site which is part of, or contained in, an electronic accounting system utilized by all branches of state government, such as the Enhanced Management Administrative Reporting System (EMARS), shall be updated on a weekly basis.
- (3) The cabinet shall maintain exclusive control and be considered the sole custodian of all information and records generated by and through activity of the executive branch of government, notwithstanding the situs of the information and the records in another branch of government, and disclosure thereof shall only be by the cabinet in accordance with applicable law.
- (4) In order to reduce Web site development costs and enhance public access and use of records viewed through Web sites as provided by Sections 1, 2, and 3 of this Act, each branch of state government shall freely share with the other branches of state government the software, software developments, and all applications, data, and information within its control used for Web site design, appearance, content, and operation in compliance with, or in furtherance of, the purposes contemplated by Sections 1, 2, and 3 of this
 - → Section 4. KRS 164A.565 is amended to read as follows:

CHAPTER 105

- (1) The governing board of each postsecondary educational institution making the election authorized in KRS 164A.560 shall as a condition of such election install an accrual basis accounting system conforming with generally accepted accounting principles and procedures established for colleges and universities by the National Association of College and University Business Officers and the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The accounting system shall include but not be limited to the following fund structure:
 - (a) An operating fund group (unrestricted current funds), consisting of all moneys not otherwise restricted, available for general operations, including state appropriations, federal funds, and unrestricted institutional receipts. Separate accounting fund groups may be established for auxiliary enterprises, athletics, hospitals, and other similar operations;
 - (b) A restricted fund group consisting of appropriations and other receipts restricted as to purpose which shall not be included in the operating fund;
 - (c) A loan fund group consisting of gifts, grants, and other funds provided and available for loans to students:
 - (d) An endowment fund group consisting of funds, the principal of which is not currently expendable;
 - (e) An agency fund group consisting of resources held by the institutions as custodian or fiscal agent for individual students, faculty, staff members, and organizations;
 - (f) A plant fund group consisting of:
 - 1. Unexpended plant funds to be used for the acquisition of long-lived assets for institutional purposes (capital construction funds);
 - Funds for renewal, maintenance, and replacement of institutional buildings, equipment, and other properties; and
 - 3. Funds set aside for debt service charges and retirement of indebtedness on institutional plant.
- (2) A record of each general fund appropriation shall be maintained so as to identify the institutional budgets to which such funds are allotted. Any uncommitted state general funds remaining after the close of business on the last day of the fiscal year shall lapse and be returned to the Treasury of the Commonwealth. Each appropriation shall be used for the intended purpose and where questions of intent arise subject to the provisions of KRS 45.750 and 45.800 in the case of capital construction projects and major items of equipment as defined by these sections, the decision of the secretary of finance and administration, based upon budget work papers, shall be final.
- (3) A separate account showing sources of revenue and all expenditures shall be maintained for each capital construction project. At the end of each fiscal year, a report containing a listing of all capital construction projects, with sources of funds, expenditures, and current status for each, shall be submitted to the Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee.
- (4) Within thirty (30) days after July 15, 1982, the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet shall submit to the Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee a complete record of all funds and project records transferred to institutions under the provisions of KRS 164A.555 to 164A.630.
- (5) Within thirty (30) days after July 15, 1982, the governing boards shall submit to the Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee a report containing a complete list of capital construction projects and unexpended plant funds in existence on July 15, 1982. The source of funds, expenditures, and current status of each project shall be shown.
- (6) State general funds appropriated by the General Assembly for capital construction projects and equipment purchases as defined in KRS 45.750 through 45.800 shall not lapse at the end of a fiscal year. They shall be carried forward until the project is completed. Any such unexpended funds remaining after acceptance of the project as complete shall be returned to a surplus account of the capital construction fund for investment until appropriated and allotted as provided in KRS 45.750 through 45.800.
- (7) Long lived assets of the institution, including land, buildings, and capital equipment shall be accounted for in the plant fund group.
- (8) The governing boards of each institution shall make an annual report of the financial activity to the Council on Postsecondary Education. The report shall meet the requirements of the council's system of uniform financial reporting for institutions of higher education.

- (9) By January 1, 2012, the governing boards of each institution shall make available, on the institution's Web site:
 - (a) The board-approved operating and capital budgets for the current and prior two (2) fiscal years;
 - (b) The institution's audited financial statements for the previous three (3) fiscal years; and
 - (c) The agendas and actions of all meetings of the governing board for the previous three (3) years.
- Section 5. The staff of the Legislative Research Commission shall study the use of the Internet by local governments in Kentucky to provide citizen access to their financial and other information. The study shall examine the existing use of the Internet to publish financial and other data by local governments in Kentucky, the present ability of those local governments to improve access to information for their citizens, and the resources needed to provide complete transparency. The study shall also survey and evaluate the methods used by other states with successful transparency programs for local governments.
- → Section 6. Staff shall transmit the results of the study to the Legislative Research Commission, for distribution to the appropriate interim joint committee, by December 1, 2011.
- Section 7. Provisions of Sections 5 and 6 of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, the Legislative Research Commission shall have the authority to alternatively assign the issues identified herein to an interim joint committee or subcommittee thereof, and to designate a study completion date.

Signed by Governor March 21, 2011.